In: KSC-BC-2018-01

**Before:** Single Judge Panel

Judge Nicolas Guillou

**Registrar:** Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Registrar

**Date:** 8 May 2024

Language: English

**Classification**: Public

Public Redacted Version of "Registry Notification of Payment of Financial Security" (F00661)

**Specialist Prosecutor's Office** 

**Duty Counsel for Isni Kilaj** 

Kimberly P. West

Iain Edwards

PUBLIC
Date original: 08/05/2024 10:47:00
Date public redacted version: 09/08/2024 17:01:00

1. On 3 May 2024, the Single Judge ordered Mr Isni Kilaj's ('Mr Kilaj') release from detention in Kosovo, subject to strict conditions ('Decision'). Among others, the Single Judge ordered Mr Kilaj to provide a financial security to the Registrar in the form of a monetary transfer in the amount of EUR 30,000, to be paid in full within two (2) weeks of notification of the Decision, [REDACTED], as a pre-condition for his release. The Single Judge also ordered the Registrar to put on record when Mr Kilaj's financial security has been received.

2. The Specialist Prosecutor's Office appealed the Decision on 6 May 2024, and requested suspensive effect.<sup>4</sup>

3. On 6 May 2024, the Registrar conveyed a letter to Mr Kilaj<sup>5</sup> and his Counsel, providing, among others, the necessary [REDACTED] information for the payment of the financial security.

4. Pursuant to the Decision, the Registrar hereby notifies the Single Judge that the amount of EUR 30,000 was received [REDACTED] on 7 May 2024.

5. This filing is submitted as confidential pursuant to Rule 82(4) of the Rules.<sup>6</sup>

Word count: 272

Wednesday, 8 May 2024

At The Hague, The Netherlands.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> KSC-BC-2018-01, F00658, Decision on Review of Detention of Isni Kilaj, 3 May 2024, confidential.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Id., para. 65(d).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Id., para. 70(d).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> IA007, F00004, Prosecution appeal against Decision F00658 and request for suspensive effect, 6 May 2024, confidential; *see also* IA007, F00002, Decision Assigning a Court of Appeals Panel, 4 May 2024, confidential.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> The letter was delivered to Mr Kilaj [REDACTED] on 7 May 2024.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules').